

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6075

OF 2008

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

ILLA DUTTA & ANR.

..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This appeal is directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur in W.P. No.6352 of 2002, dated 17.09.2003.

2. The High Court in its impugned judgment and order while disposing of the Writ Petition has directed the appellant(s) to consider the case of the respondents for compassionate appointment as and when the vacancy arises.

3. We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis and perused the documents on record.

4. In the impugned judgment and order passed by the Signature Not Verified

High Court, it seems that the High Court has directed the Digitally signed by Ramana Venkata Ganti Date: 2015.03.30 16:51:08 IST Reason:

appellants to keep the name of respondent No.2-herein in the waiting list for eternity, which in our opinion, is

2

incorrect. Therefore, we direct the appellants to keep the name of respondent no.2 in the waiting list for a period as permissible under the law.

5. The Civil Appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....CJI.

